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MG 30
D 190

VOORHIS, Ernest (1859-1933). Clergyman, Public Servant.
Originals, n.d., 1902-1971. 39 cm. Finding Aid No. 654.

Rev. Ernest Voorhis, Ph. D., was born in New York. He was ordained an
Anglican priest in 1886 and in 1890 married Isabelle Lampman, sister of
the poet Archibald Lampman. In 1912 Voorhis moved to Canada, where
from 1919 to 1931 he worked for the Department of the Interior in
Ottawa. He also did extensive research on the genealogy of the
Lampman family.

Presented between 1975 and 1983 by Margot Johnston of Kingsmere,
Québec.

Photographs, maps and picture have been transferred to the appropriate
divisions.

The finding Aid No. 65% is a file list.

Genealogy, n.d., 1912-1932. 15 cm (volume 1).
Letters received by Rev. Voorhis relating to his genealogical research
on the Lampman family; genealogical notes relating to the Voorhis,
Tallman, Gesner and Lampman families.

Personal Material, n.d., 1918, 1921, 1933. 2 cm (volume 1).
Birthday books annotated by Voorhis, a diary 1933, and miscellaneous
correspondence.

Voorhis Manuscripts and Publications, 1902-1932. 15 cm (volume 2).
Manuscript translation of "Magna Carta"; two manuscript translations
of Marcus Minucius Felix's "The Octavius", 1902 and 1932; three printed
sermons, 1927; three studies entitled "Summary of Territorial
Legislation and Historical Notes on Boundaries of Canada 1497-1912",
1922, "Territorial Acquisitions of the Dominion of Canada Showing
Development of Canadian Territory from 1632 to 1924", 1924, and
"Historic Forts and Trading Posts of the French Regime and the English
Fur Trading Companies", 1930, prepared for the Department of Interior;
text printed in "Class of 1880, Princeton, 1880-1930".

Miscellaneous Manuscripts and Printed Material, n.d., 1912-/1917/. 3 cm
(volume 2).
Publication relating to Gesner family genealogy; manuscript poems by
George Bonsfield and Caroline Stewart Lampman Ross, and a
publication relating to the parish of St. James in St. Mary's Ontario;
clippings relating to John R. and Ernest Voorhis.
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Additional Papers, 1910-1925. 4 cm (volume 2).
Manuscript Notebook "The Gesner Family of New York and Nova Scotia
and Upper Canada". Two publications: Inscriptions and Graves in the
Niagara Peninsula (Niagara Historical Society No. 19) and Journal of
Larocque 1805 (P.A.C.). Copy of Catullus (Oxford 1924) presented to
Rev. Ernest Voorhis by Sir Robert Borden, 1925.
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GENEALOGICAL CORRESPONDENCE

George Lampman, Kincardine

Mrs, James L. Baird

Mr. Holmden Archives Ottawa Data and Maps
Mrs. Caroline Heath, Wallaceburg
F.W. Lampman, Bickford

John C. Stewart, Chatham

W.W. Wiley, Blenheim

Williard W. Cumming, Calgary
Percy Melville Lampman, Tilbury
Mrs. M.E.L.. Chatterson, Detroit
Robert Edward Lampman, Edmonton
J.H. Lampman, Palmyra

Thomas Augustus Lampman, Wyoming
F.W. Lampman, Wyoming

William F. Lampman, Woodstock
Judge P.S. Lampman, Victoria
Gretchen Lampman

Rev'd R.J. Warner, St. Thomas
Mrs. R.J. Lampman, Rochester
Mrs. Lavinia (Jas. Hy.) Lampman
Mrs. S.W. Vandecar, Woodstock
C.H. Jones, Bedford

Henry H. Noble, St. Albans

Mrs. Eunice Lampman

Hugh S. Lampman, Granite Falls
Jesse 5. Lampman, Glenellen
Robert M. Lampman, Ancaster

J.H. Lampman, Syracuse

Willis E. Lampman, Dunville

Miss Katherine Lampman, Hamilton

Umﬁmm.

1917-1921
1917
1916-1921
n.d.
1520
1920-1921
1917
1928
1917
1919-1925
1918
1917-1918
1921
1921
1917-1921
1917-1921
1916-1921
1917-1921
1918
1917-1921
1917-1921
1917
1918
1918
1918-1920
1919-1921
1917-1918
1921
1921
1920-1927
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(cont'd)

GENEALOGICAL CORRESPONDENCE

Miss Margaret Lampman, Hamilton
John Lampman, Wellandport

Isaac M. Lampman, Fenwick

0.D. Lampman, Vancouver

F.H. Lampman, Marshville

Dept. Militia and Defence:
List of Lampmans in Great War

Miss Carnochan, Niagara
Historical Society

GENEALOGICAL FILES

Genealogical notes relating to
Voorhis and Tallman families,
manuscripts and typescripts

"The Gesner family of New York
and Nova Scotia', publication
by A.T. Gesner

"Genealogical record of the Lampman
family in Canada", by Rev. Voorhis

"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman'',
typescript carbon, manuscripts
notes and clippings by Rev. Voorhis

"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman',
typescript carbon with manuscript
annotations by Rev. Voorhis

"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman",
reprint from the Royal Society of
Canada

PERSONAL MATERIAL

Birthday Books, with Voorhis
annotations

Miscellaneous correspondence

Diary

(cont'd)

Dates

1926
1920
n.d.
1932
1921

1921

1916-1921

n.d.

191.2

1920

1920

1921

1521

n.d.
1918-1921
1933



Vol.

VOORHIS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS

Translation of '"Magna Carta',
manuscript

M. Minucius Felix's "The Octavius'",
manuscript translation by E. Voorhis

M. Mincius Felix's '"The Octavius'",
manuscript translation by E. Veorhis

"What is Man?'", three sermons
by Rev. Voorhis

"Summary of Territorial Legislation
and Historical Notes on Boundaries
of Canada 1497-1912", typescript
prepared for the Department

of the Interior

"Territorial Acquisitions of the
Dominion of Canada Showing De-
velopment of Canadian Territory
from 1632 to 1924", carbon copy
of typescript prepared for the
Department of Interior

"Historic Forts and Trading Posts
of the French Regime and of the
English Fur Trading Companies",
typescript with corrections and
manuscript annotations prepared
for the Department of the
Interior

"Class of 1880, Princeton, 1880-1930",

publication

MISCELLANEQUS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS

"Oh Earth! Forever Fair'",
manuscript poem by Caroline
Stewart Lampman Ross

Manuscript poems by George
Bonsfield

"An Historical Sketch of the
Parish of St. James, St. Mary's,
Ontario", publication

Dates

n.d.
1902
1902

1927

1922

1924

1930

1931

n.d.

1918

{19217
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(cont'd)

MISCELLANEQUS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS (cont'd)

Clippings relating to John R.

Voorhis
Clippings relating to Ernest
Voorhis
ADDITIONAL PAPERS
Manuscript Notebook: "The Gesner Family of New York

and Nova Scotia and Upper Canada' by E. Voorhis

Publication: Inscriptions and Graves in the Niagara

Peninsula (Niagara Historical Society No. 19) by
Janet Carnochan

Publications: Journal of Larocque 1805 (Public
Archives, Ottawa) ed. by L.J. Burpee

Copy of Catullus (Oxford 1924) presented to Rev,
Ernest Voorhis by Sir Robert Borden

Dates

1932

1933-1971

1913

1910

1910

1925



