Division des manuscrits

Manuscript Division

VOORHIS, Ernest

MG 30, D 190

Finding Aid No. 654 / Instrument de recherche no 654

Prepared in 1975 by Anne Goddard and revised in 1979, 1982 and 1984 by Louise Ouellette and Anne Goddard for the Social and Cultural Archives.

Préparé en 1975 par Anne Goddard et révisé en 1979, 1982, et 1984 par Louise Ouellette et Anne Goddard pour les Archives sociales et culturelles.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

١	P
	b)
	90
	e
	to

Inventory Entry	111
Genealogical Correspondence	Н
Genealogical Files	2
Personal Material	2
Voorhis Manuscripts and Publications	3
Miscellaneous Manuscripts and Publications	W
Additional Daners	

MG 30 D 190

VOORHIS, Ernest (1859-1933). Clergyman, Public Servant.

Originals, n.d., 1902-1971. 39 cm. Finding Aid No. 654.

Lampman family. from 1919 to 1931 he worked for the Department of the Interior in Rev. Ernest Voorhis, Ph. D., was born in New York. He was ordained an Anglican priest in 1886 and in 1890 married Isabelle Lampman, sister of the poet Archibald Lampman. In 1912 Voorhis moved to Canada, where Ottawa. He also did extensive research on the genealogy of

Presented between 1975 and 1983 by Margot Johnston of Kingsmere, Québec.

Photographs, maps and picture have been transferred to the appropriate

The finding Aid No. 654 is a file list.

Genealogy, n.d., 1912-1932. 15 cm (volume 1). Letters received by Rev. Voorhis relating to his genealogical research on the Lampman family; genealogical notes relating to the Voorhis, Tallman, Gesner and Lampman families.

Personal Material, n.d., 1918, 1921, 1933. 2 cm (volume 1).

Birthday books annotated by Voorhis, a diary 1933, and miscellaneous correspondence.

Voorhis Manuscripts and Publications, 1902-1932. 15 cm (volume 2). Development of Canadian Territory from 1632 to 1924", 1924, and "Historic Forts and Trading Posts of the French Regime and the English Fur Trading Companies", 1930, prepared for the Department of Interior; text printed in "Class of 1880, Princeton, 1880-1930". Manuscript translation of "Magna Carta"; two manuscript translations of Marcus Minucius Felix's "The Octavius", 1902 and 1932; three printed sermons, 1927; three studies entitled "Summary of Territorial Legislation and Historical Notes on Boundaries of Canada 1497-1912", 1922, "Territorial Acquisitions of the Dominion of Canada Showing

(volume 2). Miscellaneous Manuscripts and Printed Material, n.d., 1912-/1917/. 3 cm

George Bonsfield and Caroline Stewart Lampman Ross, and a publication relating to the parish of St. James in St. Mary's Ontario; clippings relating to John R. and Ernest Voorhis. Publication relating to Gesner family genealogy; manuscript poems by George Bonsfield and Caroline Stewart Lampman Ross, and a

VOORHIS, Ernest (1859-1933). Clergyman, Public Servant.

Additional Papers, 1910-1925. 4 cm (volume 2).

Manuscript Notebook "The Gesner Family of New York and Nova Scotia and Upper Canada". Two publications: Inscriptions and Graves in the Niagara Peninsula (Niagara Historical Society No. 19) and Journal of Larocque 1805 (P.A.C.). Copy of Catullus (Oxford 1924) presented to Rev. Ernest Voorhis by Sir Robert Borden, 1925.

Social/Cutlural

Ernest Voorhis

MG 30, D 190

GENEALOGICAL CORRESPONDENCE

Dates

Vol.

beorge rampman, sincarcine	1761-/161
Mrs. James L. Baird	1917
Mr. Holmden Archives Ottawa Data and Maps	1916-1921
Mrs. Caroline Heath, Wallaceburg	n.d.
F.W. Lampman, Bickford	1920
John C. Stewart, Chatham	1920-1921
W.W. Wiley, Blenheim	1917
Williard W. Cumming, Calgary	1928
Percy Melville Lampman, Tilbury	1917
Mrs. M.E.L. Chatterson, Detroit	1919-1925
Robert Edward Lampman, Edmonton	1918
J.H. Lampman, Palmyra	1917-1918
Thomas Augustus Lampman, Wyoming	1921
F.W. Lampman, Wyoming	1921
William F. Lampman, Woodstock	1917-1921
Judge P.S. Lampman, Victoria	1917-1921
Gretchen Lampman	1916-1921
Rev'd R.J. Warner, St. Thomas	1917-1921
Mrs. R.J. Lampman, Rochester	1918
Mrs. Lavinia (Jas. Hy.) Lampman	1917-1921
Mrs. S.W. Vandecar, Woodstock	1917-1921
C.H. Jones, Bedford	1917
Henry H. Noble, St. Albans	1918
Mrs. Eunice Lampman	1918
Hugh S. Lampman, Granite Falls	1918-1920
Jesse S. Lampman, Glenellen	1919-1921
Robert M. Lampman, Ancaster	1917-1918
J.H. Lampman, Syracuse	1921
Willis E. Lampman, Dunville	1921
Miss Katherine Lampman, Hamilton	1920-1927

	JZ	; а в		O + =	₽ (=	# * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	н =	ರ್ಣ =	m V		H	L	ът.	0	I	(cont'd) J			
Didiy	Miscellaneous correspondence	Birthday Books, with Voorhis annotations	PERSONAL MATERIAL	"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman", reprint from the Royal Society of Canada	"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman", typescript carbon with manuscript annotations by Rev. Voorhis	"The Ancestry of Archibald Lampman", typescript carbon, manuscripts notes and clippings by Rev. Voorhis	"Genealogical record of the Lampman family in Canada", by Rev. Voorhis	"The Gesner family of New York and Nova Scotia", publication by A.T. Gesner	Genealogical notes relating to Voorhis and Tallman families, manuscripts and typescripts	GENEALOGICAL FILES	Miss Carnochan, Niagara Historical Society	Dept. Militia and Defence: List of Lampmans in Great War	F.H. Lampman, Marshville	O.D. Lampman, Vancouver	Isaac M. Lampman, Fenwick	John Lampman, Wellandport	Miss Margaret Lampman, Hamilton	GENEALOGICAL CORRESPONDENCE	
1000	1918-1921	n.d.		1921	1921	1920	1920	1912	n.d.		1916–1921	1921	1921	1932	n.d.	1920	1926	(cont'd)	Dates

2

VOORHIS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS

"An Historical Sketch of the Parish of St. James, St. Mary's, Ontario", publication	Manuscript poems by George Bonsfield	"Oh Earth! Forever Fair", manuscript poem by Caroline Stewart Lampman Ross	MISCELLANEOUS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS	"Class of 1880, Princeton, 1880-1930", publication		"Historic Forts and Trading Posts of the French Regime and of the English Fur Trading Companies", typescript with corrections and manuscript annotations prepared for the Department of the	"Territorial Acquisitions of the Dominion of Canada Showing Development of Canadian Territory from 1632 to 1924", carbon copy of typescript prepared for the Department of Interior	"Summary of Territorial Legislation and Historical Notes on Boundaries of Canada 1497-1912", typescript prepared for the Department of the Interior	"What is Man?", three sermons by Rev. Voorhis	M. Mincius Felix's "The Octavius", manuscript translation by E. Voorhis	M. Minucius Felix's "The Octavius", manuscript translation by E. Voorhis	Translation of "Magna Carta", manuscript
[1921]	1918	n.d.		1931	1930		1924	1922	1927	1902	1902	n.d.

Janet Carnochan	Publication: Inscriptions and Graves in the Niagara	Manuscript Notebook: "The Gesner Family of New York and Nova Scotia and Upper Canada" by E. Voorhis	ADDITIONAL PAPERS	Clippings relating to Ernest Voorhis	2 Clippings relating to John R. (cont'd) Voorhis	MISCELLANEOUS MANUSCRIPTS AND PUBLICATIONS (C	Vol.	
Archives, Ottawa) ed. by L.J. Burpee (Public	es in the Niag ety No. 19) by	amily of New Y y E. Voorhis						
1910	ara 1910	ork 1913		1933-197	1932	(cont'd)	Dates	